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Editorial
Nigel Shanks & David Holmes

On April 7, David Holmes announced via email to the CP database that Campbell Paterson and 
Auckland City Stamps will be handling the sale of the Robert P. (Bob) Odenweller Specialised 
Reference Collection of New Zealand Stamps. 

This particular collection has been Bob’s passion since the mid 1970s and the decision that now 
is the time to sell has not come lightly – Bob himself stating to me that with the significant gap in 
his bookshelf, he “now knows what it may feel like to have a leg amputated”, further stating though 
that he hopes that “parts of that ‘leg’ will please new owners”.  

While many CP clients will be familiar with the ‘Odenweller’ name – perhaps recognising the author 
of “The Postage Stamps of New Zealand 1855-1873: The Chalon Head Issues”, published in 2009; 
there will be those who may be scratching their heads and wondering ‘who is Bob Odenweller 
and what is all the fuss about?’  Thanks to information gleaned from articles Bob has written and 
his own comments to David and myself, I’m pleased to provide the following information for CP 
Newsletter clients on this remarkable New Zealand specialist.  

Early Years
Bob started collecting New Zealand stamps in 1945, at the ripe old age of 7; but it was not until he 
was 15 in 1953 that he purchased his first Chalon – just after he had acquired a set of Red and 
Blue Boys for $20.00.  From that early period he became interested in specialisation using Pim’s 
Catalogues as a guide until around 1961 when he discovered the Campbell Paterson Catalogue 
and commenced what would be a ‘long and fruitful association with the company and the author/
originator of the catalogue’. In fact he first met Campbell Paterson at a Robson Lowe Burrus sale in 
July 1963.  Bob, a B-52 pilot at the time travelled from the USA via Omaha, Nebraska, to northeast 
Spain, then to Madid and finally to a base outside of London before be arrived at the sale to see 
Campbell Paterson himself who he describes as a ‘distinguished looking gentleman’ with a rather 
ancient copy of a Campbell Paterson catalogue. 

Exhibiting, Judging & Awards
Bob’s collection developed into a national exhibit that received the APS Champion of Champions 
award in 1973, this was a first for an exhibit of foreign material.  By 1975 Bob, who was living in 
Bermuda at the time, had won many Gold and Large Gold medals for his New Zealand material 
and had also been working as an apprentice judge.  Deciding it was time to come home to the USA, 
a house was found and as is so often the case the price of the house required a reduction in the 
stamp collection.  Not able to part with his Chalons, his New Zealand material from 1874-1974 had 
to go!  In Bermuda there are no street numbers and houses are all named, and when his house in 
the USA was purchased it was named ‘Chalon’.   

The latter part of the 1970s saw five Large Gold Medals from five Exhibitions.  By 1980 the 
collection had received the FIP Grand Prix d’Honneur and was retired from active competition. 
Bob was elected to the roll of Distinguished Philatelists in 1991 and has received the Luff and 
Lichtenstein awards as well as both FIP Medals for Service and for Research. In 2007, he was 
elected an Honorary Fellow of the Royal Philatelic Society of London. 

Expertisation
Bob has been an ‘expert’ since 1968 as well as being a former vice president and board member 
of the International Association of Philatelic Experts (AIEP), an organisation he was first associated 
with in 1980.  

Bob began expertising and issuing his first AIEP Certificates and over the years became well known 
as a very credible expert for New Zealand certificates.  We estimate that there have been hundreds, 
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Editorial (cont.)

if not thousands of certificates issued by Bob which 
verify the status of some of New Zealand’s great 
philatelic rarities.  Bob’s knowledge and dedication 
in this area has led to him being greatly respected 
around the world as an AIEP expert, especially in 
relation to New Zealand Chalons.   

The Reference Collection
In the mid 1970s, some two years after the sale 
of the material used to fund the house purchase 
Bob made the decision to commence a reference 
collection of New Zealand stamps with all listed 
varieties in Campbell Paterson being the goal.   

At first it was to have one example either used or 
unused of each shade and variety before 1900.  
However after starting that way it became apparent 
that one would not do as the range of shades within 
a ‘family’ might not be as distinctive without having 
more.  From there the scope of collecting was adjusted to having one unused and two used of each 
shade – this worked well and was very pleasing to look at when examples were mounted on the page.  

It is this collection, painstakingly put together over 5 decades which is being offered for sale by 
Auction and Private Treaty later this year by Campbell Paterson and Auckland City Stamps.  The 
collection has a current CP Catalogue value of just over $3,000,000.00 and while it contains many 
great rarities with equally great price tags, it also contains beautiful examples of CP listed shades and 
varieties with a more modest catalogue value. 

Bob’s reference collection represents an opportunity for New Zealand collectors to own material from 
one of the great reference collections of New Zealand stamps ever assembled.  The collection has 
been housed in six Frank Godden Albums covering the period 1855-1935.  Along with these albums 
there are major collections of exhibits of the 1898 & 1935 Pictorials.  The most extensive part of the 
collection is the Imperf & Perforated Full Face Queens showing a vast array of shades of all printings, 
some purchased from the late Marcel Stanley’s collection, with mint and many used examples.  

One has to admire the care and attention that Bob has taken to put together this collection. The 
quality and condition is very high across all of periods covered; from the conservatively priced 
printings to the great rarities.  Our Auction & Private Treaty catalogues will surely become future 
reference catalogues for all specialised and semi-specialised collectors of New Zealand stamps.
 
Each item, regardless of price, sold by Auction or Private Treaty will be accompanied with a Special 
Certificate with description and CP Number stating it is from the Odenweller Reference Collection.  

Campbell Paterson, in cooperation with Auckland City Stamps, are privileged and honoured to be 
handling the sale of this material and we look forward to presenting our clients with Part One of the 
Robert P. Odenweller Reference Collection in July 2021.  

Please contact David Holmes for further information or to register your interest. 

Robert P. (Bob) Odenweller



4

7591 7601 7597 7599 7600

76037559756175637576

7526 7544 7553 7556 7441

74587436741974227417

7411 7412 7414 7415 7416

74077406740574047401



5

MARCH—APRIL OFFERS PURCHASE 3 OR MORE ITEMS FROM  
THIS LIST AND RECEIVE A 10% DISCOUNT

NEW ZEALAND STAMPS
1915 KGV RECESS

7401 U A2c(2) (SG9) 2d Pale Blue No Watermark on thick paper PAIR Fine Used with a 
light obliterator cancel. The left hand stamp with 3 Margins, the right hand stamp 
with just 4 Margins. Close at bottom right. CP Cat $750 (2)

375

1882 SECOND SIDEFACES
7402 C 2d Lilac tied on Union Bank Cover by Obliterator ‘RTPO/C’ cancel. Backstamped 

Christchurch. Scarce early Railway PO cancel. Has a light horizontal crease. Very 
Scarce (1)

150

7403 U D2m (SG228) 1d Rose P10x11 Horizontal PAIR with Perfin ‘SSE’ a mirror image 
pair postmarked ‘Dunedin 5 SP 96’ Nice Perfin Item (2)

50

7404 ** D6g (SG241) 4d Green P11 Unhinged Scarce Cat $300 (1) 250
7405 ** D7f (SG242) 5d Grey P11 Unhinged. Centred to top. Scarce. CP Cat $350 (1) 300

1898 PICTORIALS
7406 ** E13c(1) (SG311) 5d Otira Red-brown Unhinged CP Cat $300 (1) 250
7407 ** E13d(1) (SG323) 5d Otira P14 Brown Fine Unhinged CP Cat $275 (1) 250
7408 ** E13d(3) (SG323a) 5d Otira P14 Red-Brown Fine Unhinged (1) 250
7409 ** E16c(1) (SG313) 8d Canoe Indigo-Blue Unhinged CP Cat $300 (1) 250
7410 ** E16c(2) (SG313) 8d Canoe Blue shade Unhinged Cat $300 (1) 250
7411 ** E16c(3) (SG313) 8d Canoe P11 Watermarked Deep Blue shade Unhinged. Cat 

$300 (1)
250

7412 ** E17d(1) (SG326) 9d Terraces P14 Purple shade Unhinged (1) 250
7413 ** E17d(2) (SG326) 9d Terraces P14 Reddish-Purple shade Unhinged (1) 250
7414 ** E18a(1) (SG257) 1/- Kea/Kaka London Print Fine Unhinged Cat $550 (1) 450
7415 ** E18d(5) (SG315b) 1/- Kea/Kaka P11 Watermarked Orange-Red shade Unhinged 

Cat $450 (1)
375

7416 ** E20a (SG258) 2/- Milford London Print Fine Unhinged Cat $2000 (1) 1350
7417 ** E20c (SG269a) 2/- Milford P11 Laid paper Fine Unhinged Cat $2000 (1) 1350
7418 ** E5a(1) (SG248) 2d Brown Lake Fine Unhinged Cat $300 (1) 250

1900 PICTORIAL OFFICIALS
7419 ** E014g (SG064) 6d Kiwi Unhinged with slight printing flaws in the design. Cat 

$1800 (1)
1000

1900 PICTORIALS
7420 C 1909 Picture Postcard with 1/2d Mt Cook Posted at Wanganui to Auckland. Has a 

blue ‘MAIN TRUNK TPO/South’ blue machine cancel (1)
150

7421 P 2d Pembroke (Purple) Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 on Unwatermarked Paper (4) 50
7422 ** E14d (SG265cd) 6d Kiwi Lisbon Superfine Paper in Red shade Unhinged Cat $200 

(1)
150

7423 ** E14g(3) (SG324) 6d Kiwi P14 Bright Rose-carmine shade Unhinged Cat $325 (1) 250
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7424 ** E6b(2) (SG319a) 2d Pembroke (Purple) P14 Unhinged (1) 50
1901 1D UNIVERSAL

7425 U W2b Booklet Pair Fine Used postmarked with light ‘Caversham’ 1903 cancel (2) 50
1909 1D DOMINION

7426 C 1910 Picture Postcard to Jersey,Channel Islands with 1d Dominion tied by a fine 
SALISBURY cancel. Scarce PO cancel (1)

100

7427 C 1913 Cover to Germany with 4x 1d Dominion’s tied by 2 strikes ‘SYDNEY/9’ can-
cels plus ‘Paquebot’ handstamp.(1)

150

7428 C 1925 Cover with 1d Dominion Pair Posted at Christchurch to Malta. Backstamped 
Valletta/Malta. Nice destination cover (1)

150

7429 * Booklet CP W4d(t) Jeyes’ Fluid & Kaitangata Coal Pane. Very Fine Mint. Very 
Scarce Cat $4000 (1)

3250

7430 U J1a,J6a,J01a 1d DLR & Cowan All in Blocks of 4 Very Good to Fine Used (12) 25
1909 KING EDWARD VII

7431 ** H4a (SG390) 4d Orange P14x14 1/2 Unhinged Cat $100 (1) 80
7432 ** H4d (SG390a) 4d Yellow Fine Unhinged Cat $115 (1) 80
7433 ** H6c(1) (SG403) 6d Carmine P14x13 1/2 Unhinged Cat $650 (1) 500
7434 ** H7b(1) (SG393) 8d P14x14 1/2 Indigo-blue shade Unhinged (1) 100
7435 ** H7b(2) (SG393a) 8d P14x14 1/2 Deep Bright Blue Unhinged (1) 100
7436 ** H8b (SG394) 1/- P14x14 1/2 Orange-vermilion Unhinged Cat $600 (1) 400

1909 KING EDWARD VII OFFICIALS
7437 ** HO7c(1) (SG404b) 8d P14x13 1/2 Deep Bright Blue Unhinged Cat $115 (1) 80

1915 KGV RECESS
7438 ** K10a (SG427) 8d Blue Plate 39 Corner Plate single Unhinged. Cat $250 (1) 150
7439 */** K10d (SG428) 8d Red-brown Plate 39 Block of 4. One stamp lightly hinged. Cat 

$1150 (4)
600

7440 ** K11a (SG429) 9d Sage-green P14x13 1/2 Plate 25 Corner Plate single Unhinged 
with minor gum creasing Cat $375 (1)

200

7441 * K12b(4) (SG430cc) 1/- Orange Brown P14x14 1/2 Mint with most original gum. 
Very Scarce Cat $2500 (1)

1500

7442 ** K5a (SG421) 4d Yellow P14x13 1/2 Corner Plate 20 single Unhinged Cat $250 (1) 150
7443 ** K5d (SG422) 4d Bright Violet P14x13 1/2 Corner Plate 20 Unhinged Cat $250 (1) 150
7444 ** K5g 4d Deep Purple Plate 44 Corner Plate single Unhinged Cat $400 (1) 300
7445 ** K7b (SG424c) 5d Pale Ultramarine Plate 43 Corner Plate single Unhinged. CP Cat 

$700 (1)
400

7446 ** K8a(7) 6d Carmine-rose Plate 37 Corner Plate single Unhinged (1) 500
1915 KGV SURFACE 

7447 C 1935 (14JA) Unaddressed Cover with 1d Field Marshal tied by a fine ‘ROYAL 
TRAIN’ cancel (1)

200

7448 P Booklet 1/2d Black Imperf Plate Proof Pane of 6 on Unwatermarked thick card. 
Fine & Scarce (1)

250

MARCH—APRIL OFFERS (cont.)
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7424 ** E6b(2) (SG319a) 2d Pembroke (Purple) P14 Unhinged (1) 50
1901 1D UNIVERSAL

7425 U W2b Booklet Pair Fine Used postmarked with light ‘Caversham’ 1903 cancel (2) 50
1909 1D DOMINION

7426 C 1910 Picture Postcard to Jersey,Channel Islands with 1d Dominion tied by a fine 
SALISBURY cancel. Scarce PO cancel (1)

100

7427 C 1913 Cover to Germany with 4x 1d Dominion’s tied by 2 strikes ‘SYDNEY/9’ can-
cels plus ‘Paquebot’ handstamp.(1)

150

7428 C 1925 Cover with 1d Dominion Pair Posted at Christchurch to Malta. Backstamped 
Valletta/Malta. Nice destination cover (1)

150

7429 * Booklet CP W4d(t) Jeyes’ Fluid & Kaitangata Coal Pane. Very Fine Mint. Very 
Scarce Cat $4000 (1)

3250

7430 U J1a,J6a,J01a 1d DLR & Cowan All in Blocks of 4 Very Good to Fine Used (12) 25
1909 KING EDWARD VII

7431 ** H4a (SG390) 4d Orange P14x14 1/2 Unhinged Cat $100 (1) 80
7432 ** H4d (SG390a) 4d Yellow Fine Unhinged Cat $115 (1) 80
7433 ** H6c(1) (SG403) 6d Carmine P14x13 1/2 Unhinged Cat $650 (1) 500
7434 ** H7b(1) (SG393) 8d P14x14 1/2 Indigo-blue shade Unhinged (1) 100
7435 ** H7b(2) (SG393a) 8d P14x14 1/2 Deep Bright Blue Unhinged (1) 100
7436 ** H8b (SG394) 1/- P14x14 1/2 Orange-vermilion Unhinged Cat $600 (1) 400

1909 KING EDWARD VII OFFICIALS
7437 ** HO7c(1) (SG404b) 8d P14x13 1/2 Deep Bright Blue Unhinged Cat $115 (1) 80

1915 KGV RECESS
7438 ** K10a (SG427) 8d Blue Plate 39 Corner Plate single Unhinged. Cat $250 (1) 150
7439 */** K10d (SG428) 8d Red-brown Plate 39 Block of 4. One stamp lightly hinged. Cat 

$1150 (4)
600

7440 ** K11a (SG429) 9d Sage-green P14x13 1/2 Plate 25 Corner Plate single Unhinged 
with minor gum creasing Cat $375 (1)

200

7441 * K12b(4) (SG430cc) 1/- Orange Brown P14x14 1/2 Mint with most original gum. 
Very Scarce Cat $2500 (1)

1500

7442 ** K5a (SG421) 4d Yellow P14x13 1/2 Corner Plate 20 single Unhinged Cat $250 (1) 150
7443 ** K5d (SG422) 4d Bright Violet P14x13 1/2 Corner Plate 20 Unhinged Cat $250 (1) 150
7444 ** K5g 4d Deep Purple Plate 44 Corner Plate single Unhinged Cat $400 (1) 300
7445 ** K7b (SG424c) 5d Pale Ultramarine Plate 43 Corner Plate single Unhinged. CP Cat 

$700 (1)
400

7446 ** K8a(7) 6d Carmine-rose Plate 37 Corner Plate single Unhinged (1) 500
1915 KGV SURFACE 

7447 C 1935 (14JA) Unaddressed Cover with 1d Field Marshal tied by a fine ‘ROYAL 
TRAIN’ cancel (1)

200

7448 P Booklet 1/2d Black Imperf Plate Proof Pane of 6 on Unwatermarked thick card. 
Fine & Scarce (1)

250

7449 ** Booklet 1934 KGV 2/- Booklet CP W4j Complete all with a Sheet Number of each 
pane unhinged. A few panes with light gum ageing. Cat $2550 (1)

2000

1935 PICTORIAL OFFICIALS
7450 C 1940’s OHMS Mail Tag with 3x 1/- Tui Officials plus Vertical Strip of 3 3d Blue Offi-

cials tied by part NGARUAWAHIA cancels to Auckland. (1)
100

7451 ** Simplified Set 1/2 to 2/- Complete Unhinged ACS Cat $1000 (13) 500
1935 PICTORIALS

7452 P 1 1/2d Warrior Collins Essay in Black. Fine (1) 200
7453 P 5d Remarkables Collins Essay in Orange. Fine (1) 200
7454 ** Booklet 1935 2/- Complete CP W5a with ‘Parisian’ adverts. All with Inverted Water-

mark Panes Unhinged. Cat $750 (1)
600

7455 ** Booklet 1935 2/- Complete with ‘Parisian’ adverts. All with Upright Watermarks. CP 
W5a Unhinged Cat $750 (1)

600

7456 ** Booklet 1936 2/- Booklet Complete CP W5b Fine Unhinged Cat $700 (1) 600
7457 C L12a 1/- Tui on Printed First Day Cover tied on EXPRESS Cover from Wellington to 

Dunedin. Has Express Orange-red label. Fine & Unusual (1)
200

7458 * L13g(q) 2/- Captain Cook P13 3/4 x 13 1/2 Plate 2 with a Double Print with a light 
albino impression. Has RPSNZ 2020 Certificate. Good Mint Cat $2000 (1)

1000

7459 */** L2b (SG557b) 1d Kiwi P13 1/2 x 14 Plate B2 Block of 4 lightly hinged at top. Imperf 
left. Cat $2000 (4)

1000

7460 ** L4f(w) 2d Whare with fine Offset variety Unhinged Cat $750 (1) 500
7461 ** L7b(w) 4d Mitre Peak Top Right Corner Block of 9 from the Un-numbered Centre 

Plate with R3/8 re-entry flaw Unhinged. Cat $200 (9)
100

7462 ** L7e (SG583d) 4d Mitre Peak Bottom 2 Rows Block of 20 with Plate 2A Unhinged 
(20)

75

7463 */** L7e (SG583d) 4d Mitre Peak Right-hand Part Sheet of 32 from Plate 2 with 
R2/8,R3/8,R5/7,R7/8,R8/10 re-entry flaws lightly hinged on 2 stamps, the rest 
Unhinged. (32)

100

7464 ** Souvenir Printed Folder with Complete 1/2d to 3/- Single Watermark values SG 
556/569 Unhinged. Fine & Scarce (1)

300

1938 KGVI
7465 ** M11a 8d Violet Plate 93 Block of 6 Unhinged Cat $35 (6) 25
7466 ** M11a 8d Violet Plate 99 Block of 6 Unhinged. Cat $35 (6) 25
7467 ** M18a 3d on 1d Green Plate 108 Block of 6 Unhinged. Cat $100 (6) 75
7468 ** M18a 3d on 1d Green Plate 115 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7469 ** M18a 3d on 1d Green Plate 116 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7470 ** M18a 3d on 1d Green Plate 117 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7471 ** M18a 3d on 1d Green Plate 118 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7472 ** M1a 1/2d Green Imprint Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 100
7473 ** M1a 1d Green Plate 1 Left-hand Block of 4 Unhinged (4) 50
7474 ** M2a 1d Red Plate 12 Right-hand Block of 4 Unhinged Cat $60 (4) 45

MARCH—APRIL OFFERS (cont.)
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7475 ** M2a 1d Scarlet Plate 15 Right-hand Block of 4 Unhinged Cat $80 (4) 60
7476 ** M2c 1d Green Imprint Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 25
7477 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 112 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7478 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 113 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7479 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 115 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7480 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 117 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7481 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 118 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7482 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 119 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7483 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 120 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7484 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 121 Block of 6 with R10/3 flaw Unhinged (6) 20
7485 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 123 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7486 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 128 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7487 P M4b 1 1/2d Rose-red Imperf Plate Proof Pair on Watermarked Paper (2) 150
7488 ** M4b 1 1/2d Rose-red Plate 20 Left-hand Block of 4 Unhinged (4) 15
7489 ** M4b 1 1/2d Rose-red Plate 21 Left-hand Block of 4 Unhinged (4) 15
7490 ** M4c 1 1/2d Rose Red Plate 131 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7491 ** M4c 1 1/2d Rose Red Plate 132 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7492 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 145 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7493 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 41 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7494 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 44 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7495 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 46 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7496 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 51 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7497 */** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 54 Block of 8 with 2 stamps hinged at top (8) 15
7498 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 61 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7499 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 62 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7500 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 68 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7501 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 75 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7502 */** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 76 Block of 8 with one stamp lightly hinged at top (8) 15
7503 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 79 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7504 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 80 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7505 */** M8a 4d Magenta Coil End Roll with a 3 stamps dated 8 AUG 1947 (3) 75
7506 ** W6c 1938 2/3d Booklet Complete Unhinged. Scarce. Cat $900 (1) 700

1938 KGVI OFFICIALS
7507 C M04a (SG0138) 1 1/2d Chocolate Printed First Day. Has a light vertical crease. 

Scarce. Cat $360 (1)
180

7508 ** MO4a 1 1/2d Chocolate Plate 21 Left-hand Block of 4 Unhinged Cat $1100 (4) 800
1940 CENTENNIAL

7509 P Pencil Drawing of ‘HMS Britomart at Akaroa’ Unadopted design 125mmx150mm. 
Fine Item (1)

300

MARCH—APRIL OFFERS (cont.)
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7475 ** M2a 1d Scarlet Plate 15 Right-hand Block of 4 Unhinged Cat $80 (4) 60
7476 ** M2c 1d Green Imprint Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 25
7477 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 112 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7478 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 113 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7479 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 115 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7480 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 117 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7481 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 118 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7482 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 119 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7483 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 120 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7484 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 121 Block of 6 with R10/3 flaw Unhinged (6) 20
7485 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 123 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7486 ** M2d 1d Green Plate 128 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7487 P M4b 1 1/2d Rose-red Imperf Plate Proof Pair on Watermarked Paper (2) 150
7488 ** M4b 1 1/2d Rose-red Plate 20 Left-hand Block of 4 Unhinged (4) 15
7489 ** M4b 1 1/2d Rose-red Plate 21 Left-hand Block of 4 Unhinged (4) 15
7490 ** M4c 1 1/2d Rose Red Plate 131 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7491 ** M4c 1 1/2d Rose Red Plate 132 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7492 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 145 Block of 6 Unhinged (6) 10
7493 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 41 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7494 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 44 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7495 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 46 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7496 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 51 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7497 */** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 54 Block of 8 with 2 stamps hinged at top (8) 15
7498 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 61 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7499 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 62 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7500 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 68 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7501 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 75 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7502 */** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 76 Block of 8 with one stamp lightly hinged at top (8) 15
7503 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 79 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7504 ** M6a 2d Yellow-Orange Plate 80 Block of 8 Unhinged (8) 20
7505 */** M8a 4d Magenta Coil End Roll with a 3 stamps dated 8 AUG 1947 (3) 75
7506 ** W6c 1938 2/3d Booklet Complete Unhinged. Scarce. Cat $900 (1) 700

1938 KGVI OFFICIALS
7507 C M04a (SG0138) 1 1/2d Chocolate Printed First Day. Has a light vertical crease. 

Scarce. Cat $360 (1)
180

7508 ** MO4a 1 1/2d Chocolate Plate 21 Left-hand Block of 4 Unhinged Cat $1100 (4) 800
1940 CENTENNIAL

7509 P Pencil Drawing of ‘HMS Britomart at Akaroa’ Unadopted design 125mmx150mm. 
Fine Item (1)

300

1953-9 QUEEN ELIZABETH
7510 * COILS 8d Large Figures End Roll Paper with Pair dated 1 APR 1960 (2) 50
7511 ** COILS CP NC1(h) 4d Ultramarine Complete Set No’s 1-19 Unhinged Cat $133 (19 

Pairs)
100

7512 ** COILS CP NC3(a) 3d Vermilion Complete Set No’s 1-19 Unhinged Cat $152 (19 
Pairs)

110

7513 ** COILS CP NC3(d) 4d Ultramarine Complete Set No’s 1-19 Unhinged CP Cat $475 
(19 Pairs)

350

7514 * COILS CP NC4(a) 2d Large Figures Complete Set No’s 1-19 Good Mint Cat $190 
(19 Pairs)

95

7515 * COILS CP NC5(a) 1/6 Black & Ultramarine Complete Set No’s 1-19 Good Mint Cat 
$665 (19 Pairs)

330

7516 * COILS CP NC5(a) 9d Brown & Green Complete Set No’s 1-19 Good Mint Cat $665 
(19 Pairs)

330

7517 * COILS CP NC6(d) 1/6 Black & Ultramarine Complete Set No’s 1-19 Pairs Good 
Mint CP Cat $475 (19 Pairs)

230

7518 * COILS CP NC7(a) 9d Brown & Green Complete Set No’s 1-19 Good Mint CP Cat 
$228 (19 Pairs)

110

7519 * COILS CP NC7(b) 1/- Black & Carmine Complete Set No’s 1-19 Pairs Good Mint 
Cat $190 (19 Pairs)

95

7520 * COILS CP NC7(c) 1/6 Black & Ultramarine Complete Set No’s 1-19 Good Mint Cat 
$475 (19 Pairs)

230

7521 * COILS CP NC8(c) 1/9 Black & Orange White Paper Complete Set No’s 1-19 Pairs 
Good Mint CP Cat $608 (19 Pairs)

300

7522 * COILS CP NC8(d) 8d Large Figures Complete Set No’s 1-19 Pairs Good Mint CP 
Cat $1045 (19 Pairs)

500

7523 ** COILS CP NX3(e) 8d Rose-carmine Complete Set No’s 1-19 Unhinged Cat $171 
(19 Pairs)

125

7524 ** N13a/N16a (SG733d/736) 2/6 Brown,3/- Green,5/- Carmine,10/- Blue in Top Value 
Corner singles Unhinged. Cat $270 (4)

150

1960-6 PICTORIALS
7525 ** 04a(u) 2 1/2d Titoki Corner Imprint Block of 6 with Double Perforations both Verti-

cally & Horizontally on the bottom 3 stamps Unhinged (6)
500

7526 ** 04a(w) (SG784d) 2 1/2d Titoki with Red & Green Colours Omitted Unhinged. Very 
Scarce (1)

2000

7527 */** 07a(y) 5d Mountain Daisy left-hand Selvedge Block of 6 with Double Perforations 
on the first stamp of the block. Also an extra row of perforations in the left hand 
selvedge.  The block is lightly hinged on one stamp. A nice variety block (6)

500

7528 ** 09a 7d Koromiko Plate 1B1B1B1B Block of 12 with light red printing marks in the 
bottom selvedge Unhinged (12)

50

7529 * 1965 Parliamentary Conference Set stick in Printed NZ Post Folder together with a 
Compliments Slip from the Postmaster-General (1)

50

MARCH—APRIL OFFERS (cont.)
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7530 * COILS Counter Coil Starter Rolls for 2 1/2d(2d),3d,6d,8d,1/3(1’6),1’6 values with 
additional stamps. Nice lot (6 items)

150

7531 * COILS CP OC10a 8d Rata Red No’s Complete Set No’s 1-23 Pairs Good Mint Cat 
$115 (23 Pairs)

60

7532 * COILS CP OC12a 1/- Timber Black No’s Complete Set No’s 1-19 Pairs Good Mint 
Cat $304 (19 Pairs)

150

7533 * COILS CP OC12b Red No’s Complete Set No’s 1-19 Pairs Good Mint Cat $285 (19 
Pairs)

140

7534 * COILS CP OC13a 1/3 Trout Red No’s Complete No’s 1-19 Pairs Good Mint Cat 
$228 (19 Pairs)

115

7535 * COILS CP OC14b 1/6 Tiki Red No’s Complete Set No’s 1-19 Pairs Good Mint Cat 
$228 (19 Pairs)

115

7536 * COILS CP OC15b 1/9 Bistre Red No’s Complete Set No’s 1-19 Pairs Good Mint 
Cat $1140 (19 Pairs)

570

7537 * COILS CP OC3a 2d Kaka Beak Complete Set No’s 1-23 Pairs Good Mint Cat $230 
(23 Pairs)

115

7538 * COILS CP OC5a 3d Kowhai Complete Set No’s 1-23 Good Mint. No’s 
7,8,9,14,20,22,23 with R20/10 flaws (23 Pairs)

75

7539 ** COILS CP OC6b 4d Puarangi Red No’s Complete Set No’s 1-23 Pairs Unhinged 
CP $52 (23 Pairs)

40

7540 * COILS End Roll Paper 1/9 Bistre with 2 stamps - one with brown paper and the 
other a bright pink paper (2 items)

100

1967-9 PICTORIALS
7541 ** COILS CP ODC6 4c Mountain Daisy Complete Set of Coils No’s 1-19 Unhinged 

Cat $152 (19 Pairs)
100

1970 DEFINITIVES
7542 ** P6c 4c Puriri Moth Unwatermarked Block of 50 with Horizontal Paper Crease af-

fecting 7 stamps on the 4th Row of the block. The paper crease has caused a slight 
Yellow colour shift on all stamps. The block has perf separation on one row. The 
stamps were purchased from the Newton Post Office on 28 November 1975. (50)

300

7543 ** P6c(s) 4c Puriri Moth No Watermark in a Top Left Corner Block of 10 with Double 
Perforations on the first two stamps of each row Unhinged CP Cat $350 (10)

250

7544 ** P8a(y) 6c Seahorse Watermarked with Complete Colours Offset Unhinged Cat 
$950 (1)

650

7545 ** P8b(y) 6c Seahorse Unwatermarked Block of 6 with Red Offset complete on the 
top right stamp. Also partial offsets on the top left stamp and middle right stamp 
Unhinged (6)

650

1980-89
7546 P 1980 25c Auckland Harbour Fournier Die Proof in Black & Yellow Fine Proof Item 

(1)
200

7547 P 1980 25c Auckland Harbour Fournier Die Proof in Gold and Red. Fine Proof Item 
(1)

200

MARCH—APRIL OFFERS (cont.)



11

7530 * COILS Counter Coil Starter Rolls for 2 1/2d(2d),3d,6d,8d,1/3(1’6),1’6 values with 
additional stamps. Nice lot (6 items)

150

7531 * COILS CP OC10a 8d Rata Red No’s Complete Set No’s 1-23 Pairs Good Mint Cat 
$115 (23 Pairs)

60

7532 * COILS CP OC12a 1/- Timber Black No’s Complete Set No’s 1-19 Pairs Good Mint 
Cat $304 (19 Pairs)

150

7533 * COILS CP OC12b Red No’s Complete Set No’s 1-19 Pairs Good Mint Cat $285 (19 
Pairs)

140

7534 * COILS CP OC13a 1/3 Trout Red No’s Complete No’s 1-19 Pairs Good Mint Cat 
$228 (19 Pairs)

115

7535 * COILS CP OC14b 1/6 Tiki Red No’s Complete Set No’s 1-19 Pairs Good Mint Cat 
$228 (19 Pairs)

115

7536 * COILS CP OC15b 1/9 Bistre Red No’s Complete Set No’s 1-19 Pairs Good Mint 
Cat $1140 (19 Pairs)

570

7537 * COILS CP OC3a 2d Kaka Beak Complete Set No’s 1-23 Pairs Good Mint Cat $230 
(23 Pairs)

115

7538 * COILS CP OC5a 3d Kowhai Complete Set No’s 1-23 Good Mint. No’s 
7,8,9,14,20,22,23 with R20/10 flaws (23 Pairs)

75

7539 ** COILS CP OC6b 4d Puarangi Red No’s Complete Set No’s 1-23 Pairs Unhinged 
CP $52 (23 Pairs)

40

7540 * COILS End Roll Paper 1/9 Bistre with 2 stamps - one with brown paper and the 
other a bright pink paper (2 items)

100

1967-9 PICTORIALS
7541 ** COILS CP ODC6 4c Mountain Daisy Complete Set of Coils No’s 1-19 Unhinged 

Cat $152 (19 Pairs)
100

1970 DEFINITIVES
7542 ** P6c 4c Puriri Moth Unwatermarked Block of 50 with Horizontal Paper Crease af-

fecting 7 stamps on the 4th Row of the block. The paper crease has caused a slight 
Yellow colour shift on all stamps. The block has perf separation on one row. The 
stamps were purchased from the Newton Post Office on 28 November 1975. (50)

300

7543 ** P6c(s) 4c Puriri Moth No Watermark in a Top Left Corner Block of 10 with Double 
Perforations on the first two stamps of each row Unhinged CP Cat $350 (10)

250

7544 ** P8a(y) 6c Seahorse Watermarked with Complete Colours Offset Unhinged Cat 
$950 (1)

650

7545 ** P8b(y) 6c Seahorse Unwatermarked Block of 6 with Red Offset complete on the 
top right stamp. Also partial offsets on the top left stamp and middle right stamp 
Unhinged (6)

650

1980-89
7546 P 1980 25c Auckland Harbour Fournier Die Proof in Black & Yellow Fine Proof Item 

(1)
200

7547 P 1980 25c Auckland Harbour Fournier Die Proof in Gold and Red. Fine Proof Item 
(1)

200

7548 C 1986 Stockholmia Exhibition Miniature Sheet Pair on 2x First Day Covers. Very 
Scarce. ACS Cat $600 (2)

500

7549 C 1988 $1 Sydpex Miniature Sheet Overprint on Printed Cover (1) 100
7550 ** Booklet W16a(z) $2 20c Shell with 1 asterisk reprint Unhinged. Very Scarce (1) 500
7551 ** PC15a(z) 1988 40c Brown Kiwi Bottom Selvedge Block of 4 with Double Perfora-

tions both Horizontally & Vertically on the bottom 2 stamps Unhinged CP Cat $300 
(4)

150

1990-99
7552 C 1990 Orchid Imperf Miniature Sheet on Printed First Day Cover ACS Cat $250 (1) 200
7553 ** 1990’s Orchid Trial Self Adhesive Unhinged (1) 195
7554 ** Booklet 1999 $5 Phutukawa CP W57b(z) Completely Imperforate Unhinged Cat 

$2000 (1)
1000

7555 ** PC28c 1993 $1 Kiwi Imprint Horizontal Pair with ‘Double Perforations’ variety 
Unhinged (2)

500

2000 ONWARDS
7556 ** 2003 50c Ailsa Mountains CP PE47b(z) Large solid no fronds silver overprint 

Unhinged Cat $3500 (1)
1000

7557 ** 2003 50c,$1 in Sheets of 100 plus $1.50,$2,$5 in Sheets of 50 all with Silver Over-
prints Unhinged Cat $5350 (250)

1000

7558 ** PE14b(z) 2000 $1.10 Kaikoura Coast Booklet Imperforate Vertical Pair of 2 singles 
Unhinged Cat $300 (2)

200

ANTARCTICA
7559 ** RD1a (SGA1) 1908 1d King Edward VII Land Fine Unhinged with a bottom sel-

vedge. Scarce. Cat $1750 (1)
1500

7560 * RD2a/3a (SG A2/3) 1911/13 1/2d KEVII & 1d Dominion Victoria Land Overprints 
Pair. Both with RPS London Certificates. Good Mint. Cat $1870 (2)

1250

CHRISTMAS
7561 U SC1a (SG805a) 1960 2d Nativity with Red Colour Omitted Fine Used Cat $800 (1) 600
7562 ** SC1a(v) 1960 2d Nativity Top Selvedge Block of 6 with an extra row of perforations 

above the 1960 Christmas inscription on the top row. Also Double perforations Ver-
tically on the block plus an extra horizontal row of perforations in the top selvedge. 
Fine Perforation Error Block (6)

900

7563 ** SC3a(y) 1962 2 1/2d Madonna with full colour offset. Fine Unhinged (1) 500
7564 ** SC4a 1963 2 1/2d Holy Family Block of 4 with nearly full Offset of all colours on 

one stamps and partial on the next stamp Unhinged (4)
500

7565 */** SC4a(v) 1963 2 1/2d Holy Family Top Value Block of 6 with the top 4 stamps with 
Double Perforations Horizontally & Vertically (4)

750

7566 * SC4a(z) (SG817a) 1963 2 1/2d Holy Family Imperf Pair Mint Cat $800 (2) 500
7567 ** W58a(z) 1996 $4 Booklet Complete Imperforate Unhinged. There is a horizontal 

crease on the 4th row which caused the booklet to be imperf during die cutting. 
Unpriced in CP. (1)

1000

MARCH—APRIL OFFERS (cont.)
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SG1 1855 1d Red London print used
CP A1a Catalogue $40,000.00

SG 371a 1906 Christchurch Exhibition 1d Claret  
mint CP S2b Catalogue $28,000.00

SG2 1855 2d Blue London print mint
CP A2a Catalogue $75,000.00

SGP7 1907 2/- Reefton Provisional 
1 of 5 recorded

CP Unlisted

SG 0116a 1936 1 1/2d Official unhinged 
mint  

1 of 4 recorded
CP LO3a Catalogue $50,000.00

Bob purchased his first Chalon in 1953 and in the 
years that followed the collection developed into a 
national exhibit that received the APS Champion of 
Champions award in 1973. Bob was elected to the roll 
of Distinguished Philatelists in 1991 and has received the 
Luff and Lichtenstein awards as well as both FIP Medals 
for Service and for Research.  In 2007, he was elected 
an Honorary Fellow of the Royal Philatelic Society of 
London.  
In 1975 Bob sold his general collection and after two years 
made the decision to commence a reference collection of 
all listed varieties in the Campbell Paterson catalogue. At 
first it was to have one example either unused or used of 
every shade and variety before 1900. After starting that 

way, it was apparent that one would not do, as the range 
of shades within the ‘family’ might not be as distinctive 
without having more. 
The collection, with a current Campbell Paterson 
Catalogue value of over $3,000,000.00, contains a stunning 
array of New Zealand specialised material which is 
noteworthy not just for its rarity but also the fine condition 
of each example.  
The collection will be offered progressively from mid 
2021 via a private treaty listing and Public Auction.  Each 
item from the sale will be accompanied with a certificate 
illustrating the stamp and stating it has come from the 
Odenweller Reference Collection.   

David Holmes
david@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz
+649 522 0604

For more information and 
to register your interest 

please contact

Auckland City Stamps &
Campbell Paterson 

Present

 “The Robert P. (Bob) Odenweller”
Reference Collection of New Zealand Stamps
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MARCH—APRIL OFFERS (cont.)

7568 ** W93a 2003 Christmas Booklet with 8 stamps left but all with a Major Perforation 
Error. The top stamps missing. Great Misperf Error Booklet (1)

1000

CINDERELLAS
7569 ** New Zealand Game Bird Habitat Presentation Pack 2001-2007 issues with all 

values signed. Limited Edition Pack (1)
100

EXPRESS DELIVERY
7570 U U1a (SGE1) 1903 6d Fernleaves P11 plus 1900 2d Pembroke both tied by ‘Hobart 

6 FE 0?’ light cancels on part ‘Registered’ piece. Fine & Interesting item (2)
75

HEALTH
7571 C 1939 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H39.1G Bison Cover unaddressed with 

minor edge staining. Rated 8. Scarce (1)
150

7572 C 1940 First Day Cover on Illustrated Jones H39.1DC Cover posted to Manila, Philip-
pine Islands. Has Censor tape with cachet (1)

75

7573 C 1946 Illustrated Health First Day Cover Jones H46.1O(a) Barrett Cover. Rated 8. 
Scarce (1)

200

7574 C 1958 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H58.B1AA (b) Printed ‘Householder Packet’ 
containing a Pair 1958 Health Miniature Sheets. The envelope has a horizontal 
light crease (1)

100

7575 ** T19a 1946 1d Soldier in a Top Selvedge Pair with an Offset of the Waterlow Printer 
Job No 43012 and the twelve dot shift marking in the selvedge. Fine and interest-
ing item written up in the CP UK Bulletin May 1991 by Colin Hamilton. (2)

1000

7576 U T1a (SG544) 1929 1d Nurse Perfined ‘VO/Co.’ Used (1) 50
7577 ** T22a(w) 1950 1d Royalty with full Green Offset Unhinged (1) 500
7578 ** T24b(z) 1952 2d Prince Charles with Full Offset Unhinged (1) 500
7579 ** T31b(w) 1959 3d Poaka with Major Red Colour Shift 5mm Unhinged (1) 75
7580 ** T31b(z) (SG777a) 1959 3d Poaka Missing Red (legs) Colour Unhinged Cat $350 

(1)
250

7581 U T8a (SG598) 1936 1d Lifebouy Perfined ‘VOC.’ Used (1) 50
7582 ** TM37b(x) 1964 4d Fantail Miniature Sheet with Black Offset on all values Un-

hinged. Cat $3000 (1)
2000

7583 ** TM3a 1962 2 1/2d Kakariki Miniature Sheet with Yellow Colour Shift on all 6 values 
Unhinged (1)

450

7584 ** TM53 1981 Health Miniature Sheet with a Dryprint of the Brown Colour with a 
normal sheet for comparison. (2)

150

LIFE INSURANCE
7585 P X17a 1947 3d Eddystone Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 on thick white paper un-

hinged (4)
200

7586 P X18b 1965 4d Stephens Island Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 on Whie Paper Un-
hinged (4)

200
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7568 ** W93a 2003 Christmas Booklet with 8 stamps left but all with a Major Perforation 
Error. The top stamps missing. Great Misperf Error Booklet (1)

1000

CINDERELLAS
7569 ** New Zealand Game Bird Habitat Presentation Pack 2001-2007 issues with all 

values signed. Limited Edition Pack (1)
100

EXPRESS DELIVERY
7570 U U1a (SGE1) 1903 6d Fernleaves P11 plus 1900 2d Pembroke both tied by ‘Hobart 

6 FE 0?’ light cancels on part ‘Registered’ piece. Fine & Interesting item (2)
75

HEALTH
7571 C 1939 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H39.1G Bison Cover unaddressed with 

minor edge staining. Rated 8. Scarce (1)
150

7572 C 1940 First Day Cover on Illustrated Jones H39.1DC Cover posted to Manila, Philip-
pine Islands. Has Censor tape with cachet (1)

75

7573 C 1946 Illustrated Health First Day Cover Jones H46.1O(a) Barrett Cover. Rated 8. 
Scarce (1)

200

7574 C 1958 Illustrated First Day Cover Jones H58.B1AA (b) Printed ‘Householder Packet’ 
containing a Pair 1958 Health Miniature Sheets. The envelope has a horizontal 
light crease (1)

100

7575 ** T19a 1946 1d Soldier in a Top Selvedge Pair with an Offset of the Waterlow Printer 
Job No 43012 and the twelve dot shift marking in the selvedge. Fine and interest-
ing item written up in the CP UK Bulletin May 1991 by Colin Hamilton. (2)

1000

7576 U T1a (SG544) 1929 1d Nurse Perfined ‘VO/Co.’ Used (1) 50
7577 ** T22a(w) 1950 1d Royalty with full Green Offset Unhinged (1) 500
7578 ** T24b(z) 1952 2d Prince Charles with Full Offset Unhinged (1) 500
7579 ** T31b(w) 1959 3d Poaka with Major Red Colour Shift 5mm Unhinged (1) 75
7580 ** T31b(z) (SG777a) 1959 3d Poaka Missing Red (legs) Colour Unhinged Cat $350 

(1)
250

7581 U T8a (SG598) 1936 1d Lifebouy Perfined ‘VOC.’ Used (1) 50
7582 ** TM37b(x) 1964 4d Fantail Miniature Sheet with Black Offset on all values Un-

hinged. Cat $3000 (1)
2000

7583 ** TM3a 1962 2 1/2d Kakariki Miniature Sheet with Yellow Colour Shift on all 6 values 
Unhinged (1)

450

7584 ** TM53 1981 Health Miniature Sheet with a Dryprint of the Brown Colour with a 
normal sheet for comparison. (2)

150

LIFE INSURANCE
7585 P X17a 1947 3d Eddystone Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 on thick white paper un-

hinged (4)
200

7586 P X18b 1965 4d Stephens Island Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 on Whie Paper Un-
hinged (4)

200

7587 P X19a 1947 6d The Brothers Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 on White Paper Un-
hinged (4)

200

7588 P X20a 1947 1/- Cape Brett Imperf Plate Proof Block of 4 Unhinged (4) 200
PERFINS

7589 U ‘NZ/ICo.’ NZ Insurance Co Perfin on Indian KGV 2a6p Used (1) 10
PIGEON POST

7590 */** VP6 1900 1/- Marotiri Island in a Vertical Strip of 3 with 2 stamps lightly hinged and 
one unhinged. Fine (3)

900

POSTAGE DUES
7591 U Y11a (SGD2) 1899 8d Red & Green Very Fine Used Cat $375 (1) 250
7592 ** Y15d (SGD26) 1/2d Carmine & Green Jones Paper Unhinged Cat $150 (1) 100

POSTAL FISCALS
7593 C 1940 Long Airmail Cover endorsed ‘Trans Pacific Airmail’ to USA with 4/- Arms Pair 

Posted at Dunedin. Has Passed by Censor/22 cachet (1)
250

7594 C 1941 Censored Airmail Cover to USA with 5/- Arms,1/- Tui & 2/- Captain Cook 
values Posted at Wellington. Has Passed By Censor/162 cachet. Fine Item (1)

250

7595 C 1941 Censored Clipper Mail Cover with 9d Pictorial & 5/- Arms Posted at Welling-
ton to London. Has Passed By Censor/115 cachet (1)

75

7596 C 1949 Uprated KGVI 6d Red envelope with 4/- Arms plus KGVI 4d Purple Posted at 
Hastings to Belgium (1)

100

7597 * Z10j (SGF118) 1914/21 QV 8/- Deep Blue Fine Mint Cat $900 (1) 600
7598 U Z1b (SGF2) 1882 QV 1d Blue Pair on piece tied by ‘Registered/Auckland’ 5 DE 94 

cancel. Cat $200 (2)
100

7599 U Z56a (SGF190) 1940 22/- on 22/- Red Fine Used Cat $900 (1) 500
7600 U Z57a (SGF186) 1939 35/- on 35/- Orange-Yellow Fine Used Cat $975 (1) 500
7601 U Z9d (SGF84) 1906 QV 7/6 Grey P14 Fine Used Cat $1000 (1) 600
7602 U ZO15f (SG072) 1908 QV £1 Rose-carmine Official in a Block of 4 Nice Used. Fine 

Multiple. Cat $6000 (4)
3000

7603 ** ZO15f (SG072a) 1908 QV £1 Rose-carmine Official Fine Unhinged Cat $6000 (1) 4000

SPECIAL OFFER 
PURCHASE 3 OR MORE ITEMS FROM THIS LIST  

AND RECEIVE A 10% DISCOUNT
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All lots offered in this newsletter are unconditionally guaranteed as genuine and as described. They are offered subject unsold and 
will be sent on approval to known clients, Postage is additional. GST not included (NZ only).
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